" FACTORY PACK™
TECHNICAL DATA SHEET

®

Check local VOC
regulations to ensure
compliance of all
products in your area.

DESCRIPTION

Factory Pack is a unique and time saving line of basecoat colors for use on jambs, cut-ins, small accessories and

touch-ups.

FEATURES

e Saves hours per job

e [ owers material cost

¢ Reduces booth bottlenecks

e Increases production

e Superior adhesion, flexibility and hiding
e Shop floor compliant (NESHAP 6H)

e Aerosol match to OEM standards

e Should be clear coated

Container:

SUITABLE SUBSTRATES

e Primed or painted surfaces

e E-coat

TYPICAL PROPERTIES

Part: Product Name: Color:

19013 Factory Pack Silver Frost
19023 Factory Pack White

19033 Factory Pack Shadow Grey
19043 Factory Pack Redfire Pearl
19053 Factory Pack Torreador Red Met
19063 Factory Pack Pueblo Gold
19073 Factory Pack Vermillion

19083 Factory Pack Blue Pearl

19093 Factory Pack Silver Met

19133 Factory Pack Atomic Blue
19143 Factory Pack Black Pearl

19163 Factory Pack Alabaster Silver
19173 Factory Pack Desert Mist Met
19183 Factory Pack Royal Blue Pearl
19193 Factory Pack Polished Gray Met

16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
16 oz. Aerosol
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19203
19223
19253
19263
19273
19283
19303
19313
19353
19363
19373
19393
19403
19423
19433
19443
19463
19473
19483
19493
19503
19513
19523
19533
19543

Factory Pack™ Milano Red 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Taffeta White 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Millenium Silver 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Lunar Mist Met 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Phantom Gray 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Super White 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Titanium 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Desert Sand Pearl 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Red Pearl 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Magnetic Gray Pearl 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack White 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Victory Red 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Olympic White 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Black 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Lt Tarnished Silver 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Galaxy Silver Met 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Dk Blue Met 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Pewter Met 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Gold Mist Met 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Tuxedo Black 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Classic Silver Met 16 oz. Aerosol
Factory Pack Granite Crystal Met 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Blue Crush Met 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Dark Amber Pearl 16 0z. Aerosol
Factory Pack Titanium Silver Met 16 oz. Aerosol

Flash time between coats:
Dry time to clear:

Category:
MIR:

Check local VOC regulations to ensure compliance of all products in your area.

2 — 4 minutes

10 minutes after last coat has flashed

EFA
<15
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HANDLING AND APPLICATION
IMPORTANT!

Shake well before use. A minimum of one minute AFTER the marble is heard inside the can. For best results, use
only when can temperature is approximately 70°F (21°C).

PREPARATION:
PRIMED AND PREVIOUSLY PAINTED SURFACES:

1. Sand with P600 grit paper. Blow off sanding dust.
2. Clean with SEM Solve or XXX Universal Surface Cleaner. Wipe dry with a clean cloth.
3. Tack the surface using a clean tack rag.

PRIMED OR E-COATED REPLACEMENT PARTS:

1. Sand with P320 — P400 grit paper or a gray scuff pad. Blow off sanding dust.
2. Clean with SEM Solve or XXX Universal Surface CGleaner. Wipe dry with a clean cloth.
3. Tack the surface using a clean tack rag. Prime or seal as desired.

UNPRIMED PLASTIC:

1. Clean first with SEM Soap and a gray scuff pad.

2. Rinse with water and dry. If contamination still exists, water will bead on the surface.
3. Clean with Plastic & Leather Prep or XXX Universal Surface Cleaner.

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 until beading no longer occurs.

5. Prime with Flexible Primer Surfacer according to instructions.

To promote adhesion on TPO, EPDM, PP and other similar thermoplastics, use Plastic Adhesion Promoter or XXX
Adhesion Promoter according to instructions.

>. | APPLICATION:
l 1. Hold Factory Pack™ can approximately 6 — 8" from the surface to be coated.

2. Apply 2 — 3 medium coats or until hiding is achieved. Use 50% overlap on larger repairs.
Allow 2 — 4 minutes between coats.
3. Wait 10 minutes after final coat before applying clear.

Note: If clogging develops, remove spray button with a twisting motion and clean with material compliant with
VOC regulations in your area. Do not stick pin or other object into can. Gently replace spray button with top
of can and spray button pointed away from you.

There is no need to turn can upside down and spray several seconds to clear spray tip.
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