

(i) Check local VOC regulations to ensure compliance of all products in your area.

DESCRIPTION

Factory Pack is a unique and time saving line of basecoat colors for use on jambs, cut-ins, small accessories and touch-ups.

FEATURES

- Saves hours per job
- · Lowers material cost
- Reduces booth bottlenecks
- Increases production
- Superior adhesion, flexibility and hiding
- Shop floor compliant (NESHAP 6H)
- · Aerosol match to OEM standards
- Should be clear coated

SUITABLE SUBSTRATES

- Primed or painted surfaces
- E-coat

TYPICAL PROPERTIES

Part:	Product Name:	Color:	Container:
19013	Factory Pack	Silver Frost	16 oz. Aerosol
19023	Factory Pack	White	16 oz. Aerosol
19033	Factory Pack	Shadow Grey	16 oz. Aerosol
19043	Factory Pack	Redfire Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19053	Factory Pack	Torreador Red Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19063	Factory Pack	Pueblo Gold	16 oz. Aerosol
19073	Factory Pack	Vermillion	16 oz. Aerosol
19083	Factory Pack	Blue Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19093	Factory Pack	Silver Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19133	Factory Pack	Atomic Blue	16 oz. Aerosol
19143	Factory Pack	Black Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19163	Factory Pack	Alabaster Silver	16 oz. Aerosol
19173	Factory Pack	Desert Mist Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19183	Factory Pack	Royal Blue Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19193	Factory Pack	Polished Gray Met	16 oz. Aerosol

19203	Factory Pack [™]	Milano Red	16 oz. Aerosol
19223	Factory Pack	Taffeta White	16 oz. Aerosol
19253	Factory Pack	Millenium Silver	16 oz. Aerosol
19263	Factory Pack	Lunar Mist Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19273	Factory Pack	Phantom Gray	16 oz. Aerosol
19283	Factory Pack	Super White	16 oz. Aerosol
19303	Factory Pack	Titanium	16 oz. Aerosol
19313	Factory Pack	Desert Sand Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19353	Factory Pack	Red Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19363	Factory Pack	Magnetic Gray Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19373	Factory Pack	White	16 oz. Aerosol
19393	Factory Pack	Victory Red	16 oz. Aerosol
19403	Factory Pack	Olympic White	16 oz. Aerosol
19423	Factory Pack	Black	16 oz. Aerosol
19433	Factory Pack	Lt Tarnished Silver	16 oz. Aerosol
19443	Factory Pack	Galaxy Silver Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19463	Factory Pack	Dk Blue Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19473	Factory Pack	Pewter Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19483	Factory Pack	Gold Mist Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19493	Factory Pack	Tuxedo Black	16 oz. Aerosol
19503	Factory Pack	Classic Silver Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19513	Factory Pack	Granite Crystal Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19523	Factory Pack	Blue Crush Met	16 oz. Aerosol
19533	Factory Pack	Dark Amber Pearl	16 oz. Aerosol
19543	Factory Pack	Titanium Silver Met	16 oz. Aerosol

Flash time between coats:	2 – 4 minutes	
Dry time to clear:	10 minutes after last coat has flashed	
Category:	EFA	
MIR:	< 1.5	

Check local VOC regulations to ensure compliance of all products in your area.

(i) Check local VOC regulations to ensure compliance of all products in your area.

HANDLING AND APPLICATION IMPORTANT!

Shake well before use. A minimum of one minute AFTER the marble is heard inside the can. For best results, use only when can temperature is approximately 70°F (21°C).

PREPARATION:

PRIMED AND PREVIOUSLY PAINTED SURFACES:

- **1.** Sand with P600 grit paper. Blow off sanding dust.
- 2. Clean with SEM Solve or XXX Universal Surface Cleaner. Wipe dry with a clean cloth.
- **3.** Tack the surface using a clean tack rag.

PRIMED OR E-COATED REPLACEMENT PARTS:

- **1.** Sand with P320 P400 grit paper or a gray scuff pad. Blow off sanding dust.
- 2. Clean with SEM Solve or XXX Universal Surface Cleaner. Wipe dry with a clean cloth.
- 3. Tack the surface using a clean tack rag. Prime or seal as desired.

UNPRIMED PLASTIC:

- **1.** Clean first with **SEM Soap** and a gray scuff pad.
- 2. Rinse with water and dry. If contamination still exists, water will bead on the surface.
- 3. Clean with Plastic & Leather Prep or XXX Universal Surface Cleaner.
- 4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 until beading no longer occurs.
- 5. Prime with Flexible Primer Surfacer according to instructions.

To promote adhesion on TPO, EPDM, PP and other similar thermoplastics, use **Plastic Adhesion Promoter** or **XXX Adhesion Promoter** according to instructions.

_	
Г	> .
L	
L	
L	
L	
L	

APPLICATION:

- **1.** Hold **Factory Pack[™]** can approximately 6 8" from the surface to be coated.
- Apply 2 3 medium coats or until hiding is achieved. Use 50% overlap on larger repairs. Allow 2 – 4 minutes between coats.
- **3.** Wait 10 minutes after final coat before applying clear.
- **Note:** If clogging develops, remove spray button with a twisting motion and clean with material compliant with VOC regulations in your area. Do not stick pin or other object into can. Gently replace spray button with top of can and spray button pointed away from you.

There is no need to turn can upside down and spray several seconds to clear spray tip.